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AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
OF

BANGLADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION

We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of Bangladesh Shipping Corporation (BSC),

which comprises the Statement of Financial Position as at 30th June, 2018 along with Statement of Profit or
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows for the

year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements:
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with Bangladesh Shipping Corporation Act 2017 as per Bangladesh Gazette, the Securities

and Exchange Commission Rules 1987 and other applicable laws and regulations. This responsibility
includes; designing, implementing and maintaining intemal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are

reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor's Responsibility:
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We

conducted our audit in accordance with Bangladesh Standards on Auditing (BSA). Those standards

require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan to perform the audit to obtain reasonable

assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment
of therisks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's intemal
control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well .as evaluafing the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion:

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Bangladesh
Shipping Corporation (BSC) as of June 30, 201 8 and of its financial performance for the year then ended in
accordance with Bangladesh Shipping Corporation Act 2017 as per Bangladesh Gazette, The Securities &
Exchange Rules 1987 and other applicable laws and regulations.
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We also report that:

(i) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and

belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof;

In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by Bangladesh Shipping

Corporation (BSC) so far as it appeared from our examination of those books;

(iii) The Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by the report are in

agreement with the books of accounts;

(iv) The expenditure incurred was for the purpose of the Organization business.

Ahmed Zaker & Co.

Chartered Accountants

M
Mahfel Huq & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Dated:08ocT2018
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Secretary

.AL-
Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Bangladesh Shipping Corporatior,r
Statement of Financiat Position

As at 30th June, 2018

4.930.137.t71

46.865. I 72

44.i07.663
4.2 I 8,458,869

1 66"304.954

30.438,240

5 1 6.9.13..185
I 7) 170 A)O

Mahfel Huq & Co

.+.892,3 84,395

9 1.345.978

t1 .999.176

39.563, l 54

72.638.6i l

33,667 .977

340.912.661

I 48.80 1 "703

Particulars ll Notes

Assets
Property,Plant & Equipment

Non Current Assets held for sale and Discontinued Operatron
Capital Work -in -Progress

Non Current Assets

Inventories
Short-Term Investment
Trade Receivables
Advances. Deposits & Pre-palments
Other Receivables
Advance Income Taxes

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Current Assets

Total Assets

Equity
Share Capital
Share Premiunr
Capital Resen'e

Revaluation Reserve

Retained Eamings
Total Equity

Liabilities
Long Term Loans

Deferred liability - Gratuity,
Deferred liahilitl, - Income Tax
Non-current Liabilities

Creditors and Accruals
Interest on Long Term l-oans
Income Tax Provision
Dividend Payable

Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Total Equitl and l.iabilitics

Net Asset Value Per Share

3

I
5

_ 4,977,002,346 5,06t,729,549

6
7
8
9
10

11

l5
t6
l7

18
t9
20

_ 121,510,369 4,172.530,738

_ 5,270,343,509 ,t,909,174,970

10,247,345,855 _______2,q!2291dp_

t2
13
t4

1.525.3-50.400
.1.6,+7.680.000

130.360.:125

4.076. r 00. 1.12

711_611.273

t78.069.740

1.525.350.400

4.647.680.000

I 30.360.425
:l-076. I00.I ,12

7 I 8.798.481

1t3.91t .820

I 43.865.229

13).517.166

89. I 08,5'10

(2,:01.720.701) r2.140.717.610r

_ 8,177.770.201 8.0J8.75J.J57

3,705.090 32.878.9 t9
1.099,4 t 6.103 t.t65,625.222

407.36-r.536

44 1.687.505

l2 t . l0-1.202

3l

4.304 4,304
970,159.547 665.525.839

_ 2.069.575.651 l.8Jt.t5t.06t

10,247,345,855
------2.f69e0!112-

53.6 t 52.10

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annered nZ?

-@{ nr r- 3
Signed in terms ofour annexed report ofeven date.
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Md. Snanfaut.lsl;trrt"-' asiiitanr General !" i'r'r'; '
Accounts DePlrtrt' tti

Balrqladesh ShiPPrnE C "ti ' t;t'or
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Ghitlagong
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Particulars

Revenue
Freight Revenue

Service Revenue

Operating Expenses
Fleet Expenses (Direcr)

Fleet Expenses (Indirect)

Operating Profit
Other Income

Administrative Expenses

Financial Expenses

Net Profit Before Tax
Income Tax

Deferred Tax

Net Prolit After Tax

Earning Per Share

,.M
Secretary

Mahfel Huq & Co

Bangladesh Shipping Corporation
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30th June,201g

574.609. r 55

257.265,450

563,s82,639

257,930.508

831,87.t,605

23 (s I 8.984.229)

24 t5rr 100 lilr
256,790,024

433,310,450

(55 1,539,896)

821,5I 3,147

(516.543.148)

(28.406,221)

276,563,779

i43.9 1 8,496

(515,318.277)

96,024,259

(24,006,064)

I 4,548,148

fi0.s81.932) (9,139.739)

127,979,646

(31,994,661)

17 _ 29,173,829

125,157,913

0.82

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annexed notes

86,566,3,11

0.6230

Director

-dlL

Signed in terms ofour annexed report ofeven date.

MGIR

&
Mahfel Huq & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Dated:08ocT20ffi

Mf;,Sll*i$lttiif,'
Accounts DePartrt;ri

BanqlaJesh ShiPPrng CcrPot:lrcn
Chittagong'

General Manager (Aco''" rrl' )

Adrtitional Chatg'
BsrOhaod ShiPPrB Cr'x'", il'1r' i" Chi$agong

': fk
$JTJ{

lili)l! i liit )lt1 1

l___ll tot' t"
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Ban gladesh Shipping CorPoration
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30th June' 2018

Particulars

A) CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash Received from Customers & Others

Cash Payment to SuPPliers

Cash Payment to and on behalfofEmployees

Cash Generated from OPeration

Prior years adjustment

Interest Paid

Tax Paid

Net Cash Inflow / (Outflow) from Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTTVITIES

Acquisition ofProperty, Plant & Equipment

Disposal ofProperty, Plant & Equipment

Short-Term Investment

Net Cash Inflow / (Outflow) from lnvesting Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

@epayment)/Receipt of Long Term Borrowings

Dividend Pa)rynent

Net Cash Inflow / (Outllow) from Financing Activities

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

II) Net Operating Cash Flows Per Share

Secretary

Signed in terms of our annexed report of even date.

nl -
Ahmed Zaker & Co.

Chartered Accountants

(4,198,012,999) (81,095,236)

( l .1s7,21 0) (8,5s3.22 I )

(73,071,600) (65,242.500)

(74,228,870) (13,195,721)

(4,051,020,J69) 458.17{.590

,1,172,530,738 3,714,356,148

__------121f19i!2- -----l]12,$0r 38-

736.529 52 1.990

120,773,840 4,172,008,748

_-_____12$rqig2_ -_____!112,s301 
38-

4.02

with the

Amount In Taka

30tn June,2018 ll :Otn June,20l7

995.547.9 I 3

(711.229.22s)

( l l 7.027.882)

131,290,806

86.930.631

l,8 I 3.476.723

(910.778.167)

902,698,556

(289,633,009)

B)

c)

(7r.650.r08)

92"0s5.978

(4,2 r8.458,869)

(8 r .095.236)

221,221,440 613,065,547

annexed notes

D)

E)

F)

G)

1.4532

*r,(Jr;
6-/Y

Md. Sha-hidVLJ-l1'.''
Assi.tant Uen€lat '' 't'i't''t '

Accounts DePattntu'nt

Eanqtadesh ShiPPrng Cc'rl*t'!'"r
Chittagong'

These financial statements should

Mahfel Huq & Co.

Cha rtered Accountant-s

.e,*

.,\:-4

ag!3".,:"



Ahmtd Zakrn & Co.
CFIA*"[ EFr H$ AC E*\Jblr &N15 fft rwalreiHuc &c1

BANGLADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2018

1. The Corporation & It's Operations:

The Corporation was established under President's Order (PO) No. l0 of February 05,lg72 to carry on with
shipping and ancillary businesses in Intemational routes as national flag carrier. The Registered office of the
Corporation is situated at BSC Bhaban, Soltgola Road, Chittagong.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting and Valuation Policies:

2.1 Basis of preparation and presentation of the financial statements:

The financial statements have been prepared and the disclosures of information is made in accordance with the
requirements of the Bangladesh Shipping Corporation Act 2017 as per Bangladesh Gazette, the Securities and
Exchange Rules 1987, BAS adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB), as
Bangladesh Accounting Standard (BAS) & Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standard (BFRS). The Board of
Directors are responsible for preparing and presenting the financial statement including adequate disclosures,
which approved and authorized for issue of these financial statements. The statement of financial position and
statement of proht or loss and other comprehensive income have been prepared according to BAS- I

'?resentation of Financial Statements" based on accrual basis of accounting following going concem assumption
under historical cost convention and statement of cash flows has been prepared in accordance with BAS-7
"Statement of Cash Flows".

2.2 Presentation of Financial Statements:

The presentation of these financial statements is made in accordance with BAS-1.

The Financial Statements comprises :

o Statement of Financial Position as at 30th June, 2018;
" o Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30th June, 2018;

o Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30th June, 2018;
o Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30th June, 2018;
o Notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

2,3 Significantaccounting policies:

The specific accounting policies have been selected and applied by the Company's management for significant
transactions and events that have a material effect within the framework for the Preparation and Presentation of
Financial Statements. Financial Statements have been prepared and presented in compliance with BAS-1
'oPresentation of Financial Statements". The previous years figures were prepared according to the same
accounting principles.

I
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2.4 Application of Standard:

2.8 Use of Estimates and Judgments:

,- ff?
&ffi,

nl*itt::N*):l:, t

Mahfel Huq & Co

2.5 Reporting Period:

The financial statements cover one calendar year from 01.1July, 2017 to3gth June, 201g.

2.6 Functional and Presentation Currency:

The financial statements are prepared and presented in Bangladesh Currency (Taka), which is the company,s
functional curency.

2.7 Comparative Information:

Comparative information has been disclosed in r:espect of the year ended 30th Jme, 2017 for all numerical
information in the financial statements and also the nanative and descriptive information where it is relevant for
understanding ofthe current year presentation. Figures for the year ended 30th June, 2017 have been re-
arranged wherever considered necessary to ensure better comparaUitity with the current year.

The preparation of financial statement in confonnity with BFRS/BAS requires management to rnake judgments.
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and theieported amolrnts of assets.liabilities. income and expenses and disclosure requirements for cJntingent assets andliubititl., cluring the year
and at the date of the financial statements.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an
ongoing basis. Revisions of accounting estimates are recognized in the p.rioO in wirich the estimate is revised

119 3:11 
future periods affected as required by BAS-B: Aicounting Policies, changes in Accounting Estimates

ano Irrors.

2.9 Related Party Disclosure:

Parties are considered to be related if one of the parties has the ability to control the other pafty or exercise
significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. The Company carried out
transactions in the ordinarv course of business o,., un ar*'s Iength basis at Commercial rates with related parties.

The following BAS's are applied to the financial statements for the year under review:

BAS-1 Presentation of Financial Statements
InventoriesBAS-2

BAS-7 Statement of Cash Flows
BAS-8 accounung potrcres, clranges in accounting qstimates and emors
BAS-I2 Income Taxes
BAS-I6 Property, Plant & Equipment

RevenueBAS-18
BAS-19 Employee Benefits
BAS-21 r ne L,[ects oI Uhanges in loreign Exchange Rates
BAS-24 Kerateo rarty Dlsclosures

Eu-irgs Pe. Shu

Provisions, Co

BAS-33
BAS-37
BAS-39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

I irr,inr i:tl 1:;,;i r,r*rtti-1il ! 5i. L

:i
up,w,'
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2,10 Statement of Cash Flows:

The Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of BAS-7: "statement of
Cash Flows". The cash generated from operating activities has been reported using the Direct Method as
prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987 and as encouraged by BAS-7 whereby major classes of
gross cash receipts and gross cash payments from operating activities are disclosed.

2.11 Re.classifications:

To facilitate comparison, certain relevant balances pertaining to the previous year have been re-arranged/re-
stated/re-classified whenever considered necessary to confirm to current year's presentation.

2.12 Accounting Convention and Assumption:

The financial statements have been prepared based on historical cost convention basis and accordingly
adjustment has been made for inflationary factors affecting the financial statements. The accounting policies,
unless otherwise stated, have been consistently applied by the company and are consistent with those of the
previous year.

2.13 Property, Plant and Equipment:

2.13.1 Recognition and Measurement:
Property, plant and equipment are initially recognized at cost and subsequently stated at cost less
accumulated depreciation and the capital work in progress (when arises) is stated at cost in
compliance with the requirements of B4.5-16: "Propert5l, Plant and Equipment". The Cost of
acquisition of an asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable cost of bringing
the assets to its working condition for its intended use inclusive of inward freight, duties and non-
refundable taxes.

2.I3.2 Maintenance Activities :

Maintenance costs are incurred for all major items of property, plant and equipment. Repairs and
Maintenance costs are charged as expenses when incurred.

2.13.3 Depreciation on Fixed Assets:

Cost in relation to fleet comprises cost of acquisition, initial delivery and acquisition expenses
including interest on loans accruing before the vessel is commissioned into operation and
adjustment for unpaid portion of foreign curency loans obtained for purchase of the vessel
resulting from devaluation of taka in relation to local currency and foreign exchange. Assets are
depreciated by applying the reducing Balance method over their expected useful lives. For
Vessels expected useful lives have been assumedat2S years from the year of built. In case of
new vessels and secondhand vessels estimated life, time is calculated as per recommendation of
intemational valuers. Other assets, except land are depreciated at following rates:

Particulars Annual Rateoh
Vacuvator l0
Machinery Marine Workshop l-5

Electric Installation Marine Workshop 20
Motor Vehicles 20
Building 2.5
Building-Marine Workshop t5
Office Machine and Equipment 10

E-_k
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Fumiture and Fixtures l0
Equipment on board of the Vessels 6to20

Depreciation on fleet and Vacuvator has been allocated at actual to operating expenses (direct)
650/o of total on other items of assets have been allocated to operating e*penses- (indirect) and
remaining 35o/ohas been allocated to administrative expenses during the year under review.

Most of the ships owned by BSC have already expired 25 years. Some ships are below 25 years.
The ship is not now economically viable because techno economic life of ship is 25 years. During
the course of valuation, values mentioned that all the vessels are in running condition and carryin[
revenue for BSC. Under such circumstance's management has taken decision to charge on
average 10% depreciation on all vessels before declaration scrap by BSC official condemnation
committee.

2.14 Valuation of Inventories, Spares and Bunker:

Inventories, Spares and Bunker (Fuel) are valued at cost and estimated realizable value whichever is lower as
assessed by the Management.

2.15 Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Cash in hand and cash at banks (Note-l l) have been considered as the cash and cash equivalents for preparation of
these financial statements as there was insignificant risk of changes in value of these current assets.

2.16 Employee Benefits:

2.16.1 Employee's Provident Fund:

The company operates a contributory provident fund scheme for its permanent employees. provident
fund is administered by a Board of Trustees and is funded by contributions 12.506/ofrom employees
and l0%, from the company. These confibutions are managed by Trustee Board.

2.16.2 Employees Gratuity:

The company operates an unfunded graiulty scheme for its permanents employees and obtaining
recogrition from national board of revpnue for funding is under proceeds. Gratuity for shore
employees is provided at two terminal monthly bases pay for each completed year ofiervice and
gratuity for afloat employees is provided at one month to two months terminal basis pay

. depending on the length of service subject to a maximum of twenty-five months. A period of six
months is taken as a full year.

2.16.3 Insurance:

Ernployees are covered under the Group Insurance Scheme.

2,17 Taxation:

Income tax expenses comprises of current and deferred tax. Incorne tax expenses is recognized in the Statement
of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income and accounted for in accordanc. ,.iitt., the requirement of
BAS-12: Income Taxes.

2.17.1 Provision for Income Tax:

As per Finance Act 201 B-201 9 provision for taxation have been made during the year.

ffi{t^
ttr*i? i|:)t:t:i'
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2.17.2

Foreigrr Exchange Rates."

ffi**
i.tr : i :i ia, :: L 1:' I : t: i'

):,L']*to EPS is required to be calculated for the year as there was no scope for dilution during the year underrevlew.

2.21 ForeignCurrencyTransactions:

Foreign Cunency Transactions are recorded at the applicable rates ofexchange prevailing on the respective dates oftransaction' The monetarl assets and liabilities, ii- any, denominated in fireign curre"ncies at the Statement of

' 
;"BAS :'{" d;'ffi:; :;ff"*J;E'nroim E-^L--^^ D^+^^ l

ffi rvranrer HLro ., Lo

'w
Provision for Deferred Tax:

The company has calculated deferred tax during the year
provision of Bangladesh Accounting Standard leaS_fZ;policy of recognition of deferred tax assets/liabilities is
(Taxable or deductible) between the carrying amount (Book
financial reportingpurpose and its tax base. 

-

2.18 Tax deducted at source on Employees Salary:

Tax deducted at source on employee's salary paid by the Bangladesh Shippiing Corporatiion employee from theiown salary account.

2.19 Interest on Fixed Term Deposits:

Interest on fixed term deposits has been taken into financial statements on the basis of encashment and accrualbasis' During the financial year 2017-2018 interest on FDR Tk. 314,752,973.14 as accrual basis and Interest onFDR is Tk' 219,858,354.02 on cash basis. Provision of interest is provided p.op".ty t,o reflect the actualfinancial position of the company.

The interest on FDR in the financial year 2016-2017 were accounted on cash basis. As a result, the interest onFDR Tk' 82,585,498.81 were not included in the lnterest Receivables in an earlier period.

2.20 Earnings per Share @pS):

The company calculates Eaming/ (Loss) per share (EPS) in accordance with BAS-33 ,,Eaming per share,,.

Basic Earning:

I*::::o*f::]::l:i:: "1T,nq _!r 
thl.vear attributable orthe o_rdinary shareholders. As there is no preferencedividend, Minority interest or extra ordinarv iinary items. The net profit after tax for the year has been considered orfully attributable to ordinary.

Basic Earnings per share:

This has been calculated by dividend the basic earning by the
year.

Diluted Earnings Per Share:

number of ordinary share outstanding during the

under review in compliance with
"Income Taxes". The company,s
based on temporary differences
Value) of asset and liabilities for

ln
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Share Capital:

Authorised Capital:

Short Term Employee Benefit:
o Absences: Paid annual leave and sick leave, recreation leave.o Base Pay: Salary as per national pay scale.o Non-monetary Benefit: Car facilities, telephone.. Performance pay: profit Bonus.

Financial Contract signed on 14.10.2016 between The Govt. of Bangladesh and The Govt. ofchina for the procurement of 6 (six) new vessels (3 product oil tankers and 3 bulk carriers of
39000 DWT each). The project cost as per Financial cbntract as r.2 biilion RMB.
Under this gloject of procuring Six vessels (Three product oil tankers and tllee bulk cariers,
capacity of 39,000 DWT each) with the assistance of Chines concessional loan agreement, the first
ship of M'v. Banglar Joyjatra was delivered on 27-07-2018. After yard delivery,"the ship irua u..nemployed commercially_ iL fhe global shipping trade. It is also noted that ^ p.. ,ct,"dut. tt.,.remaining ships Q'Jo of 5 Ships) willbe adOiO Uy tum to the BSC Fleet within the stipulated time
February 20 I 9.

Mahfei Huq & Co

2.22

2.22.01

Authorised capital has increased to 10,000,000,000 Tk. (one Thousand) crore divided into 1,000,000,000 ordinaryshares of Tk'10 each reference to proclamation and passing of eangladesh shippin! corptration Act2017 andGazette Notifi cation date 2l -03 -2017 .

2.22.02 Paid-up Capital:

As per the section l8(3) of the.B{8l1desh Shipping Corporation Act-2017 published on 21 march 2017, theminimum paid-up capital will be Tk. 3,500,000p00 c.o.e that would be divided by 350,000,000 .ro.. shares. But
{lg1sent paid-up capital is Tk. 1,525,350,400. There is no option to issue new share until flre full utilization ofRPo fund that received from share market. However, in this regard, the necessary steps are recently taken to
enhance the paid-up capital to comply the requirement ofthis Law.

2.23 Budgetary System:

As a commercial otganization, Bangladesh Shipping corporation adopts Flexible Budgeting system. The variancein the administrative expense and repairs and maintJnance is mainly d'ue to normal annual increments and increasein s.alary by declaration ofpay scal9, .o." replacement and repair-works of various vessels have been carried outduring the year' However, BSC authority take post factor apprwal from Finance Ministry as a previous year actual
expense with next year probable budget.

2.24 Impairment of Assets @ara-9 of 845_36):

The carrying amount of the company assets is received at each Statement of Financial position date whenever thereis any such indication of impairment. There is no impairment loss unJpront exist as on 30.06.201g.

2.25 Going Concern:

The.company has adequate resources to continue its operation in foreseeable future. For this reason, the directorscontinue to 
!e- a top going concem bas-i9 in preparing the Financial Statements the current revenue generation andresources of the company provide sufficient fuf io meet the present requirement of its existing business andoperation. A longterm planning has been undertaken for business expenses and diversification.

2.26
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2.27 Share Based Payment:

No share-based payment occurred during reporting period.

2.28 Disclosure of Risk (As per BFRS -7):
2.28.01 Operational Risk:

Qualitative Disclosure:

Views of Board on system to reduce operational risk:
All the policies and guidelines of internal control and compliance are duly approved by board.
The board delegates its authority to the executive committei.

Performance gap of executives and staffs:
Bangladesh Shipping Corporation is based on retaining and attracting the most suitable people
at all levels of business and this reflected in our objective approach to recruitments and
selection. The approach is based on the requirement of the job iboth now and near future)
matching the ability and potential of the individual, qualification, skills and competency from
our basis for nurturing talent.

Potential external events:
No such potential extemal event exists to rise operational risk of BSC at the time of reporting.
Policies and procedures for mitigating operational risks BSC has an established Intemal
Control and Compliance Department, Insurance and Claim Department to address operational
risk and adequate insurance coverage for all operating assets to encounter such risk.

urrement to encounter operational risk:
Sl. No. Particular Tk.
0t. Medical Insurance 8,360,772
02. Hull Machinery lnsurance

Total 8,360,772

2.28.02 Market risk:
No market risk occurred during reporting year.

2,28.03 Credit risk:
No credit risk occured during reporting year.

2.29 Revenue Recognition:
2.29.01 Operation Income:

Revenue from freight of lighterage vessel is measured at the fair value of the consideration
received or receivable on the basis of ullage quantity or B/L (Bill of Lading) net quantity
whichever is less.

2.29.02 Address Commission:
Revenue frorn address commission on foreign chartered vessel is measured at the fair value of
the consideration received or receivable at the rate of 2.5o/" on B/L (Bill of Lading) net
quantity.

2.29.03 Servicecharge:
Revenue from the service charge on foreign chafiered vessel is rreasured at the fair value ofthe
consideration received or receivable at the rate of 5% on B/L (Bill of Lading) net quantity.

2.29.04 Rental Income:
Rental Income from the BSC own building and infrastructllre are recorded accrual basis on the
basis of agreement between the BSC and tenants.

Al*mrd Zakrn & Co.
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Propertl,Plant & Equipment
(.{) Cost
Opening Balance
Propertl Plant & Equipntent
Fleet (02 Vessels)

Addition during the 1.oar

Disposal during the lear
(ilosing Balance

(B) Accumulated Depreciation
Opening Balance
Proper[. Plant & Equiprnent
Fleet (02 Vessels)

Charged during the vear

Adiustment during the lear
Closing Balance

Written dorrn value (A-B)

*****Details shonn in Annexure-A.

Non Current Assets heltl for sale and Discontinued Operation
(A) Cost
Fleet (02 Vessels)
Openinq balance
MV Banglar Shourabh
MV Banglar J1,oti

MV Banglar Shikha

Less: Transfer to Property, Plant & Equipment
MV Banelar Shourahh
MV Banglar J1,oti

Less: Disposal During the year
MV Banglar Shikha

Closing balance

(B) Accumulated Depreciation
Opening balance
MV Banglar Shourabh
MV Banglar J1,oti

MV Banglar Shikha

Less: Transfer to Property, plant & Equipment
MV Banglar Shourabh
MV Banglar J,voti

Less: Ad.iustment During the year
MV Banglar Shikha

Closing balance

Non Current;\ssets Available for Sale (A-B)

Amount ln Taka
30th June.20l8 Il SOttr June,2017

4,958,262,205 4,325,533,998
304,394,089 303,670,822

s,262,656,294 4,629,204,820
102.784.112 633,45t,474

5,365,440,406 5,262,656,294
(7s0,000)

5,364,690,406 5,262,656,294

288,597,414 267,517,638
8t,674,485 s6,927,862

370,211,898 324,445,500
64,785,s74 45,826,399

Mahfel Huq & Co,

3.00

I

435,057,473
(s04,240)

370,271,999

4.00

434,553,233 370,271,899

{,9J0. r J7. t 7J .t,892,J8{.J95

113.777.562

,,2.se2;23 lil.!31,11!
112,592,323 416,263,145

143,777,562
t59,893,260
303,670,922

t12.592.323
112,592,323

112,592,323

27 ,317,737

zt,z+e.sqs 1?.t12":11
21,246,345 79,174,207

27,317,737

29,610,12s

56,927,962

2t,246,345
21,246,345

21,246,345

_______-21J15,22!_
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5.00 Capital \l,ork _in _progress
Building ar Dhaka
Six Vessels project

Marine Workshop project
Installation of Eleclrical Sub Station

5.01 Buitding at Dhaka
Opening Balance
Addition During the year
Transfbr to Non Current Assets
Closing Balance

5.02 Six Vessels pro.jcct
Opening Balance
Addition During rhe l,ear
Translbr Io \on (.urrenl .{s>els
Closing Balance

5.03 Marine \l,orkshop lrroiect
Opening Balance
Addition During the i,ear
franslbr ro Buildins iMarine Workslropt
Closing Balance

5.0,1 Installation of Electrical Sub Station
Opening Balance
Addition During the vear
Transtbr to Non C,urrent Assets
Closing Balance

6.00 Inventories
Deck and Engine. Electric, Sallon Sbres
Spares

Stock ol' Marine Wurkshop
Stock of Stationarl
Bunker firel_stores
Lub oil

7.00 Short-Term Investment
Agrani Bank Ltd. (KLrlna Branch)
Agrani Barrk Ltd. r port Branclr)
Basic Bank Ltd (Jubilee Road Branch)
First Security, Islarni Bank Ltd. (Halishahar Branch)
First Securitl,[slami Bank t_tO. lfubilee *".0 ,rrr.nf
Firsr Securitl, Islanri Bank I_ta. ifaaon,Ji;il;"
First Securit_v- [slanri Bank Ltd. (probortak B;;;;;'
Janata Bank Ltd. (Asaclgonj Branch)
Janata Bank t_td.(C.ity, Corporation Branch)
Janata Bank I_td.(Dervanhat Branch)
NRB Bank Ltd.(GEC Moor)
NRB Global Bank l_rd.(jubilee Road Branch)
NRB Global Bank l.td.(Nasirabad Branch)

f 
nA! 

_eanl 
Ltcl.(Boldighir paar Branch) 

'

Rlpali Bank Ltd.(Agrabad Branch)
SBAC Bank Ltd.(Agrabad Branch)
SBAC Bank Ltd.(Nasirabad Branch)
L.tCBt, Ltd.(Kadonrtal i Branch)
Union Bank Ltd.(Deu,an Bazar Branch.i
Union Bank Lrd.(Df Road Branch)

13.683.5 I 0

74.87 I .454
3.1B r,662

_____l(:E0iJ::___ --,** *

561,402,964
73,1 I 8,000

(634.520.9641

-

---_---_--------

5.01
s.02

5.03
5.04

LI

It
Ll

I
T

T

;

r
)

r
I
I
I

74,871,454

(74,871,454)

-.--------------

3,127,722

53.910

I 7i7 e)1

I 5. I 75.179
I 0. I 50.702

I 99.91 6
I 2. r s2.599

68,583,350

6,288, I 04

______J!A1J75!_

369,100
2,7s8,622

1.941.340
I 5.58 1.134

7.299.t43
132.024

14.606.214
3.R71.o44 _

-------4Joru5l 3ts61rs4-

3.009.121
1 r 0.000.000

753.8 5 7

70.000.000

60.000.000
603.2s0.000
112.095.97()
3 I 0.000.000
l 00.000"000
21.526.623

20.000.000
712.151.793
4 72.5 0u.000

75.0 t5.ur,0
30.00U.u00

5. I5.1. lqo
I 0.000.u00

I 0.n00.n00
?0.ouo.oo0

760.000 000

-_

____lJt_a!5!.S!:_ ----.-----

I
t
I

'..Y3t
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8.00 Trade Receivabtes
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Realized during the year
Closing Balance

9.00 Advances, Deposits & pre_payments
Advances
Deposits

9.01 Advances
Employees

Other Advances

9.01.01 Emplovees
Officers & Staff(Shore)
Otlcers & Staft (Afloat)
Crew Advance
House Building Loan

9.01.02 Other Adr.ances
Masters' Control Accourrt
Advance to Supplier

9.02 Deposits
Franking Machine Dcposits
Securitv Deposits

I0,00 Other Receir ablcs
Agents C/A
Insurance Cllaints
Rent Receivable
Interest Receivable

I0.01 Agents C/A
Opening Balance
Addition during the y.car

Realized during the year
Closing Balance

5.805.452 _ i.loo 4{?

----jgJJ!il!- 
---1fi, r*-

(612,230.130) (1,222,905,909)

21.632.788 28,368.520

8.011_799 9,831,644

&Y*lr.r,,ogco

_____JqJqpsl 2,63s,631

;rfl,ffi.lT:i,]:r:rfir#,:.T|yi,:i::,1:1'^iilr1::,nave been carried forrvard fionr the financiar1,ear2006_2007under rhe head or rrade Receivabre. *hi.h ;;;;;;;;#,i;;;#,"*ll:il:liHx;lff:ij::JT;T:ll],i1,11ll;rii,1
bad bedts have bee rt charged 5% on above *,J ,,rr,,,,rt 

"r ,er section -2 I (2) c,f Bangradesh Shipping corporation Act-20r7 .

72,638,631

705.896-4s3

-

778,535,084

6"569.36s
929.790
192.216

3 19,.199.992

8.360.772
I I.602.605

321,092,492

595,645,506

699.899-03s

-

1,29s,544,541

8,363.066
718.519
369.632

324.092.492
13.123.171
3.45 7,00 l

.l

.l

.l
9.01

9.02

9.01.0 I
9.01.02

II I 6.590 gRS

----:Loi:i!!--- 
-t"'^'-

)l
,1i0,3?g 3s0,3e8

--____EJ4llgg______ rs3r544

2,630,.+ l5-,uJU,a r J 1.616.202

9#L ts,sro,eru
2.626.202

-----15.i90J!9- tr.-r"-*-

320..+08 320.408t=,!.2'0,!l 4,s7e,o4e

---------1t05,15L ____ rrtr.4s?

I0.01
I 0.02

t77.480.t l6 _
------i1691JJgr_ --- 3{rfz?*-

324,092,492
(4,se2,s00)

319,499,992

324,092,492

324,092,492

324.092.492

***An antout'tt of Tk' 324.092-192 o1'Agents c/A have been carried fo^yard rnore trran three ,.ears under the head of otherReceivable'rvhichindicatesdoubttirl ot'i..ou.ry L,it.-.,*.rttrun.iur 1,.urzorz-io-rsprovisionrorbadbedtsrravebeencharged 5% on above said amount as per section -2r(2) ofBangladesh Shipping corporation Act_20r 7.
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10.02 Insurance Claims_ not yet admitted
Medical

Hull

Mahfel Huq & Co
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T

T

I
T

T

TL

5.

U

V

rl

L

1I.01

11.02

8.360.172 9,875.59 I

-------UgqZZ- rstx,lz

736.529 52 I .990

I1.00 Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

1I.01 Cash in Hand
Chittagong
Dhaka
Khulna
BSC M/WS
Other:
Imprest Account

I 1.02 Cash at BanL
Fired Ternr Deposir
Short Terrn Deposir 1t_ocal Currency)
Dividend Accounr
Current Account (l_ocal Currency)
Other Deposits
Foreign Currency (Clurrent Accounts)

11.02.01 Fixett Term Deposit
Agrani Bank Lrd. r trulna Brarrch)
Agrani tsank Ird. {l,on aron.frl 

,

Basic Bank Lrd.rJuhilce RouJ grr,,.t,r,
First Securitl.lsjanr Bank r_,A tfrujjrilof,ur. Branch)Firsr Security kranrr Barrk L,;. ij;;ilt"rl erar.h)Firsr Securiry klanri Bank il;. il;;;;;;);H,uncr,rFirst security rslanri Bank ir. i;."r#? g"rlr.r)

Janara Bank Ltd. rA>adgonj grur.hi",.." ",.
Janata Bank Ltd.(( il\ Corporaion.n*n.f,,
Janara Bant Lrd.r Derranhar B;;;";.;'-,,.,,,
NRB Clohal Sarrt t ta rJubitee n:oua grun.ll
NRB Chrhal Bank I rd.rNasirrbr;;;;;;;,,,
NRBC tsank Lrtl r Rordignir prr;;;;;.;;,,
Social l:lanri Barrk I rd
Sonali Bank Ltd.
Ulriolr Bank Lld.(Dcrran Blzar Branchr
Uniorr Bank Lrd.rDI Road B;;,;;,;,.,,,

11.02.02 
-Shor1 Jerm Deposir (Local Currencr rAgrani Bank Ltd . Agrabad B;.*,,. i.,iii,oo ttj()8g43Agrani Bank Ltd.. Khulrra grrr.l,.;: ,;ffil,.Agrani Barrk Ltd.. i,ort grur.t.r,ql., iiOO*;"
Dhaka Bank Ltd Andarkilla Br. boril rooo,o.oo, ,,, ,Dhaka Bank Lrd F
DhakaBank L,d Fl]::]!' 

Exchange Br 02031s0000001682

Dhaka Bank Lrd F::t]cn 
Erchange Br' 0203 I 5000000169.1

.u,t.,,, sunr. iio illil?:ffi-il: rtriiffilioil i ;od
Easrern Bank Ltd.. Agrabad B;.;;i,'A,.- ll;;fi.rnowHSBC Bank Lta agrauaa era,..,io,., doi{q,urr_ou,Janara Bank Ltd.. Kirulrra eranch. ai" . ol Ooooq,r,o+sJanata Bank l_tcl.- pr

ranara Banr il . ;# g:ffilli 
Billill, if. ,%1i,,,,,,#Janata Bank Lrd.. porr Corporate Br;;;;. ;);, ;;;

120.773 R40

------14!4d92_ ___, l;* * "'

11.607

2s.611
32,164
8 I .512

I 30.629
57.t25
47.772

124..r00

LI

-l

---#s,_i____#ffi
tt.02.At

:l.g1.y? 38.e23.;7r 
-t 

r;.8?i.t::ll.gl.gr 27.4t4.202

l!0^r_.9! e.e47.273 a,.r:o.izs11.02.05 1'<ti;:;fi; ui:ii''"u 2.s58 ei6--#rsrii8-=#ti##

9s0.000
I I 0.000.000

718.778
70,000.000
30.000.000

623.2s0.000
300.000.000
3 I 0.000.000
I 00,000,000
23.380.897

712.154.793
472.500.000
I 12.095.979
I 00,000.000
50.000.000
70.000.000

660.000 000-- lozsutffi

2.672.260
2 t.658

942"009
1"311.722

5 I1.234
736.398

2.161 .269
o./5/

361.011

727
8.702

8.40s.862
130.r r 1

272"718

TI

TI

)t

I
I
I

20.712
2.016.776

672.666
31.332
.13.830

I 36,005
7.839

187 "399
6,7 I 8.860

9 567
2,_s0-s. I 08

t28.7 49
266. I s3

:
egry l

--*
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One Bank I d, EpZ Br. A/c. 0843000000049pubati Bank Ltd . Agrabad Br"".rrlil Jr:z 1020()0014pubali Bank 
!1d. Kirutna e."r.;, n ;:0s861020001 r6Rupati Bank Lrd A e: 240000i0;,". ""

RupatiBank Ltd.. nsc. wriiiiJot
sonari Bank Lrd . Agrabad c".p. srrr.rr. A/c: g0r r36000r95Sonali Bank Ltd ..Diaka e."r.[, ;.,,.3,000030,
Standard charrerd p",f. Ac;;;l.;*r.i ora :02247525101Srandard .nil:i1,uj,*, G;; ri.,,iil, or., 32247s2st01Standard Chaneretl.Bank, ;c;;;;d B;; : A/C: ()2570057401Trurr Bank . Dilkusha granc-h

11.02.03 Dividend Accounr
Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. CDA Avenue A/C 021 00 1 1 0,19Mutual Trust Bank t_td CDA Avenue ri ,r,r(], ,r.13Mutual Trust Bank Ltd CDA Avenue eli O, f oO , g f z IMutual Trusr Bank I_rd. CDA Avenue ,i ,,rOO, , 0,,Southeast Bank Ltd. Agratrad grr,l.t.a; ,, , ,OOUTTUUSoutheast Bank Lrd Agrabad a.on.h A/i ir,roour.rr

11.02.01 Currcnt .\ccount (Local Currcncr )
Agrani Bank Ltd . Agrabad erun.lr.',Ai.,O:O ()0117()g912
Agrani Bank Ltd . h.htrlrra A",,.L' Or.-0r00r02 165233Agrani Bank Lrd,. port corporate n...r*.'or., 33000027Easrern Bank Lrd . Agrabaj a..";. ni;,.;;: r r060005899Eastern Bank Ltd...Khutna nr"rJ, i.lziol 060000637HSBC Bank Lrd . Agraba. S.un.lr; Al., i,,r-un,a,r,_0, ,Janata Bank Lrd.. Khulna nrun.tr, al.,'Ui i'rU[rur{-

Janata Bank Ltd. port Corporate b..r.,, n^. 001010g21Janata Bank Ltd.. port Cto.po.ution Oru,ri,r,,ira 
^u 

Ofi (-)r r*r,Janara Barrk Ltd , porr corporation ;r;;;, ;i. 00,02426Janata Bank l.td . port Corporatiou n..,r.i, i.' , , r'pubali Bank Ltd
Puba Bank .,, 

^:;:;#'J;iil ii.: ili;iii:],*,pubati Bank Lrd., Khulna erur.lr, az.loirirr, u,.rr}Rupaii Bank Lrd.. BSC M/W. A/c: 499
Sonali Bank Ltd.. Dhaka Branch, Arc:20000i645
Sonali Bank Ltd.. Dhaka grun.t,, af.,;;;;;;;,
Standard Chartered 

'ank 
Lr<1., o;;;;;;;. A/c: 0124752.510r

11.02.05 Other Deposits
Crrstotn porl Revolr ing Dcposits
port Deposits ,,Khulna ,,

17.02,06 Foreign Currenc
HSBC Singapor. 

) (Current Accounts)

HSBC Singapore

HSBC Singapore (Feeder)
Rupali Bank, Karachi. pakistan
Sonali Bank Ltd. C.aloLrlta. India

---"ffi-#

2,36 t .894
3 78.-5 I 7

876
91.267

2.672.178
520.397
59.61 6

I 75.455
I l.)80.624

2.515,27 0
3 68.73 5

r.304
91.267

920.129
698.958

-s 7.85 7

I 93.589
.l r ,46s.964

I

2.785.179

8.336.7 I 6

1.219.402

2.7 84.7 I 1

2.356..598

6"90 r.596

27,414,202

-560.778

I I.l t2
31.t22

25..110

sl t.z+l
19.606

1"013.226

82.362

122.657

12.462
.175. I 56

563

26.580

842.107

2.t13.827

50.756

967.006

83.5 I 2

123.957
3.02? 3.022

r+..\.\t lb.i6l
133.124 133.881

5.771_512 3.395.418
182.9 t8 t82.91s

Ll I(r.r,2l

2{)7 rR\ 
(l I8'so-l r

-_ .roJ 

- 

l0? ?rr
9.917.273 _--8JJ6x.

-
597.32 i

I ,961 .(r I 5

597,321

1.96t 5Is_-______:___-__ :
2,559,9362,559,936

39.975. I 98

1 .129.457

350.666

I I1.943

62,t94

24.246.920

1.375.306

337.382

126.7 59

59 802

-

26.116.t6R

-
,:.i.. !l*
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12.00 Share Capital

Authorised Capital

1.000.000.000 Ordrnary, Shares ofTk I 0 each
Issued, Subscribecl 

i

:g,:9g,ooo orr,inary illJ "#*l-,::J.:! 9* ordinan,sr,u... orft io.iJi53.452"000 Ordinarri Si
r 6.313.04; ;;;;;;; 

crares ofrk. r 0 each

e,rr puro_,p ai ;;,: iilxTl.ll..ill, ro,.,

12.0I Classification of Sh:ares by holding at 30 June, 20lg

___$5!5g1gq-

Number of
lqlrlune, r0-t8

Ilolders
102.03.5'-.uJ.r 5.t2g.rrzl *------#

6.J.i5 ,^.,- -.1 r'lrt

_-lqaaqaaq{!!_

200.000.000

627.100.000

-t34.520.000
163,430..+00

200.000.000

627.400.000

531.-s20.000

I 63.430.400

From ,500 to 5.000 shares
l-rom 5.001 to l0.ooU shares
rronr I 0.00 I lo 20.r)U0 \harcs
fron) 20.001 ro J0.rr00 \hares
from 10.001 ro -10.rr00 share:
rrom {0.001 lo ir,.(,00 shares
rront 50.00 1 to 1 01.000 sSarcs

:::n' l1q00l ro t rruu.000slrares
rrotn 1.000.001 arrd ahove

u:J-,J 10.835.512 
7 t;835

rrr 6. l-J0rl8 lOj6.08-t.577 I9e121

6j l:l?:l: 2oo

ie :':l'utu l +q7o l,l?,Y;il :,r,,40 R.loa.-r J6 . :lIo- Ioi.28rrrri .-'-'
-------J-l'.u0J _---- * -----r==_---

12.02 Composition ofshareholders at 30 June,20Ig

Institutes _ ---rsv4v ur sangladesh

Other Shareholders

I3.00 Share t)remium

I4.00 Capitat Reserve
Danish _ Grant
Ad;usted in year, I 9g2_g3
Valuation ofdonated a
e^..,, or,,,Jrl';,:: ;:l,ll:i",nded 

Vessers Vae-r

valuarion ofsrores ."..,10',1,., 
oreangtaoesh 

' "-tr-\ators and spares

e*tt" nr u"ti];' ;:'J::'i' 
tne I rrrte or delir ery ('|,' \ essels

wottrl,,op on in"'tr 
ttaf llttte.s at Bs("s lormatiorr

Stock Dividend 
'-'P,rdtlon ofthe sanre in the books ofthe corporarion.

Prolit /(t.oss) on sale olfixed assetspenalty tbr late deliver.v

___{ez{!o,ooo .-_zazrqb0o_

l;
N*\Y

2 i.s"0:+3.:178

97.05().2.10

29.i 98.902
I 0,835.2 i I

-5,.s 12.6 I6
.1.115.906

I 00.395
( I63..130..100)

(86..188.461)

215.013.478

97"0.i0 )4n
29.398,902

I 0.835.2 I r

5,.5 I 2.61 6

4.41 -5.906

r 00,395
( r 63.430.400)
(86,188.46 

1 )n.922.s38

_*___aq&q4r-

',i...I3
*6*

'"iiiiiiliu'

t

t

co't,o@
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I J0th .Lrna 'l

No. of
Shares

% ofShaE
Iloldins

79.463.410..ruJ.++u 
-S2.l0t9.q70.u54 
13.09
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15.00 Long Term Loans
15.0I

t 5.02

15.03

Overseas Economic Co-operation Fund, Japan
Bangladesh Government Loan
Co\ t.l r)an -Marine W,S Modernizatirrn

&MafrelHu,&co.

s36.003.698

I 03,200.000

Ahrrrd Zlrkxe {lr Cc"
(|rrRTt*A& 11{(*tJ t ty r.tiTt

536.003.698

I 03,200.000

i d.4J /.1 /5 7q <o1 ?a<

-_

---JJl.6!)2D- rt&"r&{8JI
I

I

I
I

l
I

I

U

I

l5'01 overseas Economic Co-operation Fund antl BD Govt. roan rvere sh,ryn since rong time.To bu1'04 lfour) vessels fbr Bangladesh Shipping ('orporatio, (BSC) fleet. a ioan agreement ofamounr 09 (nine) biliion yenequivalent to BDT (r0'07 crore rvas signed Jn zi:ttllttslsbehveen,rr. c"",. ofBangladesh and oECF special 1'en (Japan). ThisIoan's pa'back peri.d rvas 30 (Thirt])-r'ears inctroir-r to 1;;#;.),il}'rr,u-, un (Sixr1.) harf 
'earrl,insrarment 

and interesrrate u'as 2 7 5Yo As per a Govt order of dated 22106/1997 the urorri or aDi. 6.46.55.3 02 rrad been converred rnto"sHARES" The rest of the payable loan amount is tsDT. 53.60,44,69g only llSC paid to the Govt. a lotal amount of BDT.l5'52'29'688 36 onl' as interest pa)ment of the said loanl;ilffi .*,'rrrr1, the total amount of roan and inreresr to the Govt.of Bangladesh vide a memo no ERD/'lAP-3/Miscellaneous/l 2193-60r;aut.ii:zoqlrsqo orMinist' orFi,a,ce. BSC subrnittedan application to the Govt- to consider lull exentption fiom the rula roor. a..ording to that apprication the Govt. rescheduled theIoan a total amotrnr of B DT 60 07 crore *'ith int'ere st rate 2.7 5Yovicle an ofllce order Ref-. Finance /FD/MC /Bslg4l49: dated09/0911995ofMinistryofFinance Finallf intne:o+tnBoardmeetingor:gsireoo,.aofDirectorsitrvasapprovedthattherestof
the pa1'able loan anrount of BDT Tk 53'6'0.03,698 only slrall be conve-rrea irrt" 1r. Gort. equit.v which *,as iubmitted to ministrr
;lfi:H#;3,iioval 

But the rninistry of finance not )'et approved this apprrcation and no interest on rrris barance lrave been

15.02 The loan amounting ro Tk. 103,200.000 received lionr Bangladesh Covt. fbr tr,ayment olretirernent benefits ol 140 enrplol,ees
[:[1#1..J,:?1ff:[.#:[:.*:T;#1,.#HlJifl*flffi:';;;;1i:]"." i,,.po1or,r. uii.;t;;;.,".. period rvith

15'03 The loan taken fionr Birnglsfls5h covemment tbr the purpose of Modernizatio.n ol B SC Marirre workshop as on I 5.0.1.20 I 2. Totalloan amount is 1k 79.59,1.7g5 .The loan perioa r.s i., 1.urt including, y;;r;;; periocl and interest rare is 5,1i,. per annum.

16.00 Deferred liabilitl, _ Gratuity
Opening Balancelt Provision made during the year

Paid during the year

Closing Balance

17.00 Defcrred liabilitl, _ lncome Tax
Opening Balancc
Increase/Decrease of Delerred Tax Liability
( losing Balance
****I)etails shown in Annexure_B.

18.00 Creditors and Accruals
Other Finance

Inconre l'ax_ Contractors and Suppliers
Dernurrage payment A/c BpC
Security, Deposits Ileccived
VAI'Account
Service clrarge (Advertisement)

Unciairned dividend
Provision 1br Expenses

413,947,820

81,149,802
352,439,794

I 58,606,846

27.013.921

| .795.447

17.352.978

75.763.95 5

759"173

{07.J6{.5J6 11J,865,229

-:

tt
Ll
}T

;

I

{9s.097.622 sr 4046.640
(r l 7,027.882)

- 

J78.069.740 4t3.947.820

32,878,919 17,427,067
(2e.t7j.trr, ( t4.548.t48r
J.705.090 J2,87g,919

I
T

I 5.048.882

8 I I.706

11.130.478

92"107.342

.166.61 I

2 8.808

27.0,+5"605

18.01 257.425.t02

" 
l'l

l--,i-q:*

**a
=lrO
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Salan & Allowance _ Afloat
Victualing

Pror ident FLrnd

Deck Engine. Electrical & Saloon
Spare Parts

Operating Expenses

Port Light Canal Custom
Provision fbr Bad Debts (Agents C/A)
Provision fbr Bad Debts (Trade Receivables)
Insurance

Vessel Repair & SLrrvel,Fees
Share Expenses

Audil Fee

Telephone & Trunkcall
Light Porver & Water
Oftlce General Expcnses
hternet & Website

2 1.500.000

8 I 7.570

63.945.000

1.420.588

l.:+:1-5.306

8 t t.265

8I.25 I.I8I
16.204.62s

2.769.117

4.156.:140

50.0 I 5.037

4,607.880

I 20.000

69.770

)iu 1)n

8,000.000

2.599.857

1.122.498

no.)zs
t3.371.421

I 20,000

22.709

208,950

3, r5 r.591

I

L

L

J2.000 

-- 

t2.o0o

----- E:€!:t!2_ ----liE"-*

19.00 Interest on Long Term Loans
Bangladesh Govemment
The Overseas Economic Co_operation Fund, Japan
Marine Workshop Modemization

20.00 Income Tax provision
Opening Balance
Provision made during the year

Paid during the year
Closing Balance

33.109.t0t 29 129 162

------fl!gqi0s- ---- *in, "*-

65,102,476

24.006.064

-

89,108,540

-----fIJ!143_ ____tx r o8s4o

88,752.000

3 19.826..10.1
83.592.000

319.826,401

89. I 08.540

31.994.661

121,103,202

+,--dlp
**; ffi Financial Statement_20 1 g/2 l
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lj:-",.jon for Expenses

;::il,f,1""'.'n.. - 
^t)ou,providentiund

Dec[ Lngine. Eleclncrl & Saloorr)parc parts

Operating 
E rpenses

;orr 
LiShr Canal ( urlom

, ruytsron 1br Bad llcbts

;iH::,0, ;;; ffi ,,i:ll, I *11"o 1,0,.,,
Vesscl Repair & Sriner F
Sharc [rpcnre. "' ts.r rees

4tidit Fce

Telephorre & Trunl,call
Lrght po\rL.r & Water
ottice Ceneral E*p.,rr",
,,rrerrret & Websile

" " 
i::l;::J:lffifflm Loans

.r 

Jtc.O\ crscas Fcollont.
Marirre \4 orksh.r; il],||.;fiarion lund. .raparr

'n" ;i:H;rax Provision

provision 
made during lhe year

paid during the year
C,losing Balance

,,1'.f:F

"'ffff,.

2t.s00.000

817'570 2'-i99 8'i-
or.rrr.ooi r. r::.+e8

t.420 s88
,.JJ).J06
8l i tni

I I.25 I. I 81
I 6.201.625

2.t60.117 _

J. I 50. lJ0,o,o,,r.ori ,.s70.72e-1.0117.880 ts':/l'12I

120 o00

6s.770 12().000

25q..120 22'70c)

8.ooo.ooo 208,950--_--r*##.-#

88,7s2,000
,rn.rr;iii B3.se2,ooo_#:

89, r 08,540

.--..-Er-lD----EE;ilr_
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l,11l Akmrd Zrkm & Co.
_ # j CHAFTEF,€DAf,{Our*rArjrS

s} 
MahrelHuq & Co

-- +_-+i#i#;-

f

21.00 Freight Revenue
Lighterage

Insurance I 57.334.032 194.124.061
Deck and Engine Expenses 36.184,041 30,737.718Despatch/Demurrage 5.272.q71 ,S.rOr.ri,
Fleet conrrnulricalion - 1.712.c)67
General Expenses 13,800 %.g47port. canal and cuslonr dues 2.201.34() 1.13g.5g7Spares 85.000,000 2.4t8.4211
Ster"edoring Expenses 24.338.289 

S.SOi-,100
vessel Repairs & Sur'e1.peqs _ 

457"613
Victualling Expenses 81.679.243 92.166.059
Depreciation (Annexure-A) 9.677.90(t 13.961.252

21.580. I e6 25.089. I o?

--- ------=rm-:;
24.00 Fleet Expenses (lntlirect)

Salary and AIlo,"vances
VAT (Service Charges) 9.653,,61i t4.g26"g."t

lq.0 t-t"2-19Depreciarion {Anncrurc_A; 
17.113.196 

- 
t:..12s.2-lo

25.00 orherrncome 
___ @

Cain on sale ol.M.V. Banglar Shikha
cain on sale olMotor Vehicle 25.01 i19.209.022
Difference in Exchange 25.255
Interest income 250,g24
Misc Receipt- Scrap. 'lender. 

Bond N4one1.erc. 317.439,397 
"3.:i:|?:lRc,t Rates i,conre Lr 

'|('Irrs.\ slc. 
rg.3oo._172

S.ruic. .tro.g. - g.sa ,nuro Building 15.,130"913 I l'2 13'730

2.588.567 9"137.963

25.01AspertIredecision()1')g)rhll^o-.J^,,-^.:-___=.m;m@
lbr raka ,,,,;' il,i3:ij1,""fl1,ffi::'H;{il1{}ii!ifr?5;J:,:H,Ir1:Ji?i".J#,";o#i;::;;-Jri:IJ."I":1'
22 I e865 dated 3 I -0li-201 i (ciry ;";;k ;r;.;;; r ,u i i.:oiooo'r"r)rl,i., *" .-6736218aut.a o+-oq-zo r 7 (Nationar BankL::lJ:'3ilffiJ;,-Atrenard" 'l;" "iJ 

p;;'";;;;'s rrere rearized tr,.ougr, BSC,s account no 00400023iranata Bank Lrd. porr

22.00 service Revenue 
----------:j-j: 

=:-.==..=====$
Address Commission
Service Charge 130,510,524 Dl.61g.g22

-+##*#r___erq--=###

________:::'"::*=_

23.00 Freet Expenses (Direct) ------------:::ir:::y:
Afloat Salary,. and Allol,ances
Fuel. oil and water 9t.702.8g9 I 10.538,755

The surnmarl of sares proceeds.ecei'e, lionr the trisposar r\,I.v. Bangrar Srrikha is nrentioned belorv

Book Value of M.V. Banglar Shikha
sale of M.V. Banglar Shikha

19,209,022

ffi
'ir-flp
{;frt

\ t::. ri tii;\ir:! i

Sul.. Pro"..d, ofilIEilgtar Shikha
I40,555,000

(91j45.978)Capital Gain on the

Financial Staternents_20 I g/22
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Ah*trd Zrkrn & Co.

26.00 Administrative Expenses
Ofllce General Expcnses

Audit Fee

BSC Annir ersary Cclebration

Gratuitv and Provident Fund

Insurance - Shore asscts

Bad debt Erpenses

Share expenses

VAT
Protessional Expenses

Depreciation (Annexure-A)

27.00 FinancialExpenses
Interest on -Bangladesh Government
Interest on -Marine Workshop Modernization
Bank Charge

28.00 Prior year Adjustment
Charter

Rent Rates Inconte

Interest Incor.ne

Spares

Sundry Debtors

Mahfel Huq & Co

Amount In Taka
3Qth June,20t8 ll :Ott June,20l7

3 55.01 9.044

132.170

2.060.731

I 45.094.802

48.226

18"973.712

I 0.874.3 53

4.564,916

310,627,558

315,100

I,855,075

158,606,846

317,440

14,462,611

21,853,094

22,s00

7,258,052

________s1s4q4z?

14.771.882

551,539,996

5. I 60,000

3"979.739

r "442. I 93

5. r 60.000

3.979.739

10,581,932 9,139,739

2.408.400

84"522.234

400.00 I

(508.055 )

(l 18"370.244)

I 0.000.000

If]l
*Sl

r)irlts"frf, \ i

- (l8l,t54,7ll)
_____ 8 6f i!€l_ ____lu 8 ef 1i{92

****Anar]rountof-l k.2'l.08.400earnecl fionrrentinginthefinancial 5'ear20l6-2017 butnotbeincludecl asrentreceivables
on accrual basis' But i11 the culrent financial }'ear 20 I 7-20 I 8. the said above rent incorre are ad.fusted by prior period
Ad.lustnrent.

xxxAn ar.uount ofTk.84.522.23'l earned interest fiom short-term investrrient in the financial 1,ear 2016-2017 but,ot be
included as interesl receivable on accrual basis. BLrt in the curlent flnancial lear 2017-201g. the said abo,",e interesl income
are adjusted bl.Prior l,eriod Adjustnrent.

29.00 Auditorts Remuneration -(As per Company act 1994, para 6 of
schedule XI, Part II- note 22)
Statutory Audit Fee - Ahmed Zaker & Co. 60.000 60.000
Statutory Audit Fec - ivlahfbl Huq & Co. 60.000 60,000

r 20,000 120,000

ffiw Financial Statentents-20 I 8/23
;i ,')i:n3trtre*.":yl.,f"
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30.00 Earning Per Share
Net Profit After Tax

Number of ordinan shares during the year

Weighted average no. of shares outstanding
Earning Per Share

31.00 Net Asset Value Per Share
Total Assets

Total Liabilities

Net Assets Value
Number of ordinary shares during the year

Net Asset Value Per Share

125,157,813

I 52,535,040

_ 152,535,040

0.82

Mahfel Huq & Co
:::::::rj ,: .

86.566,341

152,535,040

140,669,545

0.62

I

I

I

4.02

l

I

L

1_

10,247,345.855

_ (2,069,575.6st)

_ 8,177,770,204

9.869.904.4 r9

(1.83r,r5r.061)

8,038,753,358

r 52.535-040 152,535,040

s3.6r 52.70

Net Operating Cash Flows Per Share

Net Cash Inflow / (Outflow) from Operating Activities
Number of ordinary shares during the year

Net Operating Cash Flows Per Share

22t,221,440

_ 152,s35,040

1.45

6 I 3,065.547

r 52,535.040

!3*(3fi'

Amount In Taka

ffiW Financial Statements-20 I 8/24
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,;f Ahlred Zrkrn & Co.
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Related Part1., Transaction
During the tinancial year under review, the company carried out a number oftransaction n'ith reiated party in the normar course ofbusiness. The related parties are:

Name of Party/Companv Nature of Relation Relationshin

Sister Concem
TakaBSC Nlarine Workshop

Sadharon Binra Corp 82,500,000
nsurance & claim Service Provider 24.539.500

36.00 TradeReceivables

37.00 Aging of Accounts Receivable

35.00 Event after the Statements of Financial position tlate
TheBoardofDirectorsintheirMeetingheldon06-10-20l8haverecommended 

@6%oCasl'r Dividendlbrthey.earended30th.lune.2018 sub'iect to approval olthe shareholders in the Annual General Meeting schr:duled to be held on 24-r-201g rhe Financialstatements fbr the lear ended 3Oth June, 201 8 do not inclLrde the etrect ofthe dividend which $,ill be accounted tbr in the period rvhenthe shareholders risht to receive the payrnenl is establishecl.

38.00 Disclosure
Under the pro-iect ofprocuring Six vessels (1'hree product oil tankers and three bulk carriers. capacity,of39,000 DWT each) with theassistance olchines concessional loan agreenrent, rhe rirsr ship of M.v. BangtarJ"yi;;;;;il;;;a";;;;, 20r8. Afteryarddeliver_r.. the ship had been employed comnrercially.in the global shipping traie.

{i:,.il}
(:Cl

i1i1{{:l}i$f

@ 
Ivrahfe Huc & c;

33.00 Operation Segments (BFRS_ g)

Particula rs
Address

Commission &
Service Charge

Own Vessels
Fluctutrtion

gain, Building
Rent, & others

lnterest On FDR TOTAL

Operating Income 257,265,450 574,609, I 55 83t,&'74,605

575,084,58 1)

Operating Expense 575,084,58 I
Operating Income/(Loss) 257,265,450 (47s,426)

256,790,024

433,3 10,450

(564,942.661

Other lnconre ll5R 317.139 397Other Expenses

Net Income//I
I 15,971,053 317,439,397 125,157,813

34.00

30th June, 2017

'rade Receivables

5 16.943..+85

Particulars

Up to six month Over six month
but less than I

year

over I year but
less than 2 years

Total as on 30th
June,20I8

9,1.1t7 ,706 I ,723,310 70,463,938
177 .180.1t7 t9,963,377 3 I 9.199.991 5 l 6,943,48s

Financial Statements-20 I g/25
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Ahmed Zakrn & Co.
EHA8TERED A{COU'"TIAT*TT

Annexure-B

Bangladesh Shipping Corporation
Deferred Tax

For the year ended 30th June,2018

Deferred tax assets/liability recognized in accordance with the provision of BAS-12, is arrived as follows

@vaf.lllHucaco

Amount In Taka
30th June,20l8 ll fOtn June,2017

Opening Balance

Increase/Decrease of Def'erred 
-l ar l-iability

Deferred Tax Liabilitv/Assets

At 30 June.2018

Property, plant & equipment (Except land)

Liability to Employees (cratuity)

Net Temporary Differences

Applicable Tax Rate

Deferred Tax Liability/Assets

At 30 June. 2017

Propefi, plant & equipment (Except land)

Liability to Employees (Gratuity)

Net Temporary Differences

Applicable Tax Rate

Deferred Tax LiabilityiAssets

Amount of financial
performance Tax lBase

32,g1g,glg

Temporary Differences

32,818,919

(29,t73,829)

47,421,067

( 14,548,148)

61,785.57 4

81,149,802

I 15,935,376

45,826.399

I 58,606"846

204,.133,215

2t62,630,692

165,527,015

97,098,820

262,625,935

l 16,695,316

25%

---------uiJJlw-

119.700.616

(6 I ,s08.026)

58, l 92.s90

25%

________11d1!11!_

I 45,602.8 I 0

I I 7,027.882

80.8 I 7.236

3 5.8 7 8.080
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